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June 12, 2009
Andreas Borgeas

Councilmember for District Two

2600 Fresno Street, 2nd Floor

Fresno, California 93721-3600

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-09-121
Dear Councilmember Borgeas:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

If no public moneys will be used to produce or distribute an insert in a subscription newspaper, will the Act’s mass mailing prohibition apply to the insert if it is on official city letterhead?
CONCLUSION


If no public moneys are used to produce or distribute an insert to a subscription newspaper, the mass mailing prohibition will not apply to the insert, even if it is on official city letterhead.
FACTS


You are a city councilmember representing Council District Two in the City of Fresno.  You plan to start distributing newsletters by electronic mail to communicate to your constituents about the activities and events pertaining to your council district.  You would like to have an insert placed in the Fresno Bee newspaper to announce that your district newsletter will be available in electronic format.  You will not be using public funds for the insert.  The insert will be on official city letterhead and include your photograph.  You plan to use one piece of city letterhead to make an original insert and then provide that to the Fresno Bee for mass distribution in the newspaper.  The insert will contain language that anyone interested in subscribing to the e-newsletters should submit their e-mail address to the council district office.  The Fresno Bee will limit the distribution of the inserts to subscribers residing in your council district by zip code.  You will pay the newspaper for all costs of the distribution from your own funds.  Based on these facts, you would like clarification on the application of the mass mailing provisions of the Act. 
ANALYSIS


Section 89001 states that “no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.” Regulation 18901(a) states that “except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by Section 89001 if the following criteria are met: 

“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box...

(2) The item sent either:

(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”


If public funds are not used to pay costs of design, production, printing, or distribution, the mass mailing restrictions do not apply.  Furthermore, Regulation 18901 provides that if the costs of distribution are not paid with public funds, and if no more than $50 of public funds are used to pay costs of design, production or printing, the mass mailing is not considered to have been sent at public expense.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)  Because you indicated that public funds would not be used to produce or distribute your newspaper insert, with the exception of using one sheet of city letterhead,
 the mass mailing would not be sent at public expense and the Act’s mass mailing provisions do not apply to your newspaper insert.  Additionally, since the insert in the newspaper relates to your duties of holding public office, the insert must be paid for with funds from your campaign account.  (Section 85201, Regulation 18525.)


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar


Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� We assume the cost of one sheet of city letterhead is under $50.





